for qualitative data comparison between groups, and the Wilcoxon
rank sum test or CMH chi-square test was used for ordinal classifica-
tion data. 

Results

A total of 140 eligible participants were recruited from December
29, 2021, to March 02, 2023, and 136 were successfully enrolled. One
hundred and thirty-six  patients  were  randomly  assigned equally  to
the  experimental  and  control  groups  for  surgical  treatment.  In  this
clinical  trial,  four  patients  did  not  use  the  study  device,  so  132
subjects  were  included  in  the  FAS  and  SS  analyses.